Docket Number	Requester	Regulation(s) affected	Nature of special permit
PHMSA-2009-0266	CountryMark Cooperative, LLP.	49 CFR 195.452(h)(4)(ii)(A),. 49 CFR 195.452(h)(4)(iii)(B).	CountryMark Pipeline, LLC requested relief from certain federal regulations for its 178 mile Intrastate, Mount Vernon, Indiana to Jolietville, Indiana pipeline. CountryMark requests that the special permit conditions be in accordance with the guidelines from ASME B31.4 and the PRCI Pipeline Repair Manual, which states that:  • Dents deeper than 6% should be repaired.  • In pipe NPS 4 and smaller, dents are allowed up to ½ inch and  • Dents larger than 2% should be analyzed for fatigue.  The pipeline runs through the counties of Posey, Gibson, Knox, Green, Owen, Putnam, Morgan, Hendricks, Boone and Hamilton in Indiana. The pipeline has two segments; (1) Mount Vernon to Switz City; and (2) Switz City to Jolietville.  This intrastate pipeline was constructed in 1952 and 1953 (85%-inch, 0.322" wall thickness, Grade B steel, seamless pipe) and follows a largely rural route as it passes through 13 (11 Ecological and 2 Drinking Water) Unusually Sensitive Areas. The pipeline operates at a MOP of 800 psig.
PHMSA-2009-0273	Vintage Production California LLC.	49 CFR 192.53, 192.55, 492.105, 192.107, 192.109, 192.111, 192.113, 192.221 192.455, 192.503(b)(3), 192.619.	Vintage Production California LLC requested relief from certain federal regulations for the use of flexible steel pipe. The flexible steel pipe that Vintage proposes to use was designed and manufactured in accordance with API 17J, Specification for Un-bonded Flexible Pipe. Vintage proposes to install approximately 46,300 feet of 6-inch Flex Steel TM pipe in Ventura County, California.
PHMSA-2009-0319	Kern River Gas Trans- mission Company.	49 CFR 192.625	Kern River Gas Transmission Company requested relief from federal regulations require odorization of natural gas in its Centennial Lateral Line. This line is located in Clark County, Las Vegas, Nevada. The lateral begins at the Kern River 36-inch main line (mile post 519.68) and runs to a meter station that supplies natural gas to the Southwest Gas Corporation. The lateral is 1,083 feet in length and has a 10.750-inch diameter tap valve that transitions into a 12.75-inch, 0.250" wall thickness, Grade API 5L–X65 pipe line. The current MAOP is 1,200 psig with plans to operate at 1,333 psig in the future per special permit, PHMSA–2007–29078.

**Authority:** 49 U.S.C. 60118 (c)(1) and 49 CFR 1.53

Issued in Washington, DC on December 3, 2009.

### Jeffrev D. Wiese,

Associate Administrator for Pipeline Safety. [FR Doc. E9–29400 Filed 12–9–09; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4910–60–P

### DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

# **Surface Transportation Board**

[STB Finance Docket No. 35314 (Sub-No. 1X)]

## Massachusetts Coastal Railroad, LLC-Trackage Rights Exemption-CSX Transportation, Inc.

Pursuant to a written trackage rights agreement, proposed to take effect on May 14, 2010, CSX Transportation, Inc. (CSXT) has agreed to grant overhead trackage rights to Massachusetts Coastal Railroad, LLC (Mass Coastal) over

CSXT's Middleboro Subdivision: (1) Between Mass Coastal's interchange tracks at Taunton, MA, at approximately milepost QN 11.6, and milepost QN 13.4, a distance of approximately 1.8 miles; and (2) between milepost QNB 13.3 and Mass Coastal's interchange tracks at Middleboro, MA, at approximately milepost QNB 20.4, a distance of approximately 7.1 miles, for a total distance of approximately 8.9 miles.<sup>2</sup>

The transaction is scheduled to be consummated on May 14, 2010, but the effective date of the exemption is December 24, 2009 (30 days after the exemption was filed). The purpose of the overhead trackage rights is to enable Mass Coastal to connect the freight easement it is acquiring in STB Finance Docket No. 35314 with its existing lines

and to facilitate efficient interchange of traffic with CSXT.

As a condition to this exemption, any employee affected by the acquisition of the trackage rights will be protected by the conditions imposed in *Norfolk and Western Ry. Co.—Trackage Rights—BN*, 354 I.C.C. 605 (1978), as modified in *Mendocino Coast Ry., Inc.—Lease and Operate*, 360 I.C.C. 653 (1980).

This notice is filed under 49 CFR 1180.2(d)(7). If it contains false or misleading information, the exemption is void *ab initio*. Petitions to revoke the exemption under 49 U.S.C. 10502(d) may be filed at any time. The filing of a petition to revoke will not automatically stay the transaction. Any stay petition must be filed on or before December 17, 2009 (at least 7 days before the exemption becomes effective).

Pursuant to the Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2008, Public Law 110–161, § 193, 121 Stat. 1844 (2007), nothing in this decision authorizes the following activities at any solid waste rail transfer facility: collecting, storing, or transferring solid waste outside of its original shipping container; or separating or processing solid waste

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> A redacted version of the trackage rights agreement between CSXT and Mass Coastal was filed with the notice of exemption. An unredacted version of the agreement was concurrently filed under seal.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> Mass Coastal concurrently filed, in STB Finance Docket No. 35314, Massachusetts Coastal Railroad, LLC—Acquisition—CSX Transportation, Inc., an application to acquire from CSXT a permanent freight easement over the following lines: (1) Between milepost QN 13.40 and milepost QN 31.8 at New Bedford; (2) between milepost QNF 0.0 at Myricks and milepost QNF 14.2 at Fall River; and (3) the North Dartmouth Industrial Track between milepost QND 0.00 and milepost QND 0.08. This request will be addressed in a separate decision.

(including baling, crushing, compacting, and shredding). The term "solid waste" is defined in section 1004 of the Solid Waste Disposal Act, 42 U.S.C. 6903.

An original and 10 copies of all pleadings, referring to STB Finance Docket No. 35314 (Sub-No. 1X), must be filed with the Surface Transportation Board, 395E Street, SW., Washington, DC 20423–0001. In addition, a copy of each pleading must be served on Louis E. Gitomer, Law Offices of Louis E. Gitomer, LLC, 600 Baltimore Avenue, Suite 301, Towson, MD 21204 and John H. Broadley, John H. Broadley & Associates, PC, Canal Square, 1054 Thirty-First Street, NW., Suite 200, Washington, DC 20007.

Board decisions and notices are available on our Web site at: "http://www.stb.dot.gov."

Decided: December 7, 2009. By the Board, Rachel D. Campbell, Director, Office of Proceedings.

### Jeffrey Herzig,

Clearance Clerk.

[FR Doc. E9–29443 Filed 12–9–09; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4915–01–P

### **DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY**

### Office of Foreign Assets Control

# Additional Designations, Foreign Narcotics Kingpin Designation Act

**AGENCY:** Office of Foreign Assets Control, Treasury.

**ACTION:** Notice.

SUMMARY: The Treasury Department's Office of Foreign Assets Control ("OFAC") is publishing the name of 10 entities and 22 individuals whose property and interests in property have been blocked pursuant to the Foreign Narcotics Kingpin Designation Act ("Kingpin Act") (21 U.S.C. 1901–1908, 8 U.S.C. 1182).

**DATES:** The designation by the Director of OFAC of the 10 entities and 22 individuals identified in this notice pursuant to section 805(b) of the Kingpin Act is effective on December 3, 2009.

### FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Assistant Director, Compliance Outreach & Implementation, Office of Foreign Assets Control, Department of the Treasury, Washington, DC 20220, tel.: 202/622–2490.

### SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

### **Electronic and Facsimile Availability**

This document and additional information concerning OFAC are available on OFAC's Web site (http://

www.treas.gov/ofac) or via facsimile through a 24-hour fax-on demand service, tel.: (202) 622–0077.

### **Background**

The Kingpin Act became law on December 3, 1999. The Kingpin Act establishes a program targeting the activities of significant foreign narcotics traffickers and their organizations on a worldwide basis. It provides a statutory framework for the President to impose sanctions against significant foreign narcotics traffickers and their organizations on a worldwide basis, with the objective of denying their businesses and agents access to the U.S. financial system and to the benefits of trade and transactions involving U.S. companies and individuals.

The Kingpin Act blocks all property and interests in property, subject to U.S. jurisdiction, owned or controlled by significant foreign narcotics traffickers as identified by the President. In addition, the Secretary of the Treasury consults with the Attorney General, the Director of the Central Intelligence Agency, the Director of the Federal Bureau of Investigation, the Administrator of the Drug Enforcement Administration, the Secretary of Defense, the Secretary of State, and the Secretary of Homeland Security when designating and blocking the property and interests in property, subject to U.S. jurisdiction, of persons who are found to be: (1) Materially assisting in, or providing financial or technological support for or to, or providing goods or services in support of, the international narcotics trafficking activities of a person designated pursuant to the Kingpin Act; (2) owned, controlled, or directed by, or acting for or on behalf of, a person designated pursuant to the Kingpin Act; or (3) playing a significant role in international narcotics trafficking.

On December 3, 2009, OFAC designated 10 entities and 22 individuals whose property and interests in property are blocked pursuant to section 805(b) of the Foreign Narcotics Kingpin Designation Act.

The list of additional designees is as follows:

### **Entities**

1. SERVICIO AEREO LEO LOPEZ, S.A. DE C.V., Coronado #421, Colonia Centro, Chihuahua, Chihuahua 31000, Mexico; Aeropuerto Internacional, Apartado Postal 586, Chihuahua, Chihuahua 31390, Mexico; R.F.C. SAL8003122W7 (Mexico); R.F.C. SAL581025 (Mexico); (ENTITY) [SDNTK]

- 2. REPRESENTACIONES INTUR, S.A. DE C.V., Antonio Ortiz 2409, Colonia Quintas Del Sol, Chihuahua, Chihuahua 31250, Mexico; R.F.C. RIN-010219 (Mexico); (ENTITY) [SDNTK]
- 3. ESTUDIOS Y PROYECTOS INTEGRALES DEL NORTE, S.C., Calle Coronado #421, Colonia Centro, Chihuahua, Chihuahua, Mexico; R.F.C. EPI–980910 (Mexico); (ENTITY) [SDNTK]
- 4. GRUPO STA CHIHUAHUA, S.A. DE C.V. (a.k.a. MAILCO); Lateral Blvd Periferico Ortiz Mena No. 2409, Col. Quinta Sol, Chihuahua, Chihuahua 31214, Mexico; R.F.C. GSC02086417 (Mexico); R.F.C. GSC0208264IF (Mexico); (ENTITY) [SDNTK]

5. PV STAR, S.A. DE C.V., Ohio No. 4123, Col. Quintas Del Sol, Chihuahua, Chihuahua 31214, Mexico; R.F.C. PST98081 (Mexico); (ENTITY) [SDNTK]

- 6. COMERCIALIZADORA ITAKA, S.A. DE C.V., Calle Deza y Ulloa Numero 2102A, Colonia San Felipe, Chihuahua, Chihuahua 31240, Mexico; Avenida Paseo Triunfo de la Republica 6610 2, Colonia Alamos de San Lorenzo, Juarez, Chihuahua, Mexico; Fresno No. 1116, Col Granjas, Chihuahua, Chihuahua 31000, Mexico; R.F.C. CIT030305FQ3 (Mexico); (ENTITY) [SDNTK]
- 7. ILC EXPORTACIONES, S. DE R.L. DE C.V. (a.k.a. GRUPO ILC; a.k.a. ILC CONSULTORES ADMINISTRATIVOS, S. DE R.L. DE C.V.; a.k.a. RESTAURANTE EL HABANERO, S.A. DE C.V.; a.k.a. "PERFECT SILHOUETTE"; a.k.a. "ULTRAVITAL"; a.k.a. "ULTRAPHARMA"; a.k.a. "EQUIPOSPA"); General Victoriano Cepeda 2, Colonia Observatorio, Miguel Hidalgo, Mexico, Distrito Federal 11860, Mexico; Louisiana No. 24, Esq. Montana, Col. Napoles, Del. Benito Juarez, Mexico, Distrito Federal 03810, Mexico; Periferico Sur #102, Col. Observatorio, Del. Miguel Hidalgo, Mexico, Distrito Federal, Mexico; Huixquilucan, Estado de Mexico, Mexico: R.F.C. IEX-950713-L90 (Mexico); R.F.C. ICA060810942 (Mexico); (ENTITY) [SDNTK]
- 8. FABRIDIESEL, Juan De Dios Batiz 690 OTE, Colonia El Parque, Los Mochis, Sinaloa 81250, Mexico; R.F.C. ZEBG-771220-PE6 (Mexico); (ENTITY) [SDNTK]
- 9. FABRIDIESEL, S.A. DE C.V., Blvd Juan De Dios Batiz 712 OTE, Los Mochis, Sinaloa, Mexico; (ENTITY) [SDNTK]
- 10. MOREXPRESS, S.A. DE C.V., Prol. Central ote. S/N, Tapachula, Chiapas 30700, Mexico; Octava Sur No. 122, Col. San Sebastian, Tapachula, Chiapas 30700, Mexico; Miramar No. 860–1, Zona Centro, Ensenada, Baja California